



Informational Clause for contestants, adult in charge, accompanying person, guests and jury of EUCYS 2024 Contest

For you to attend the 35th European Union Contest for Young Scientists, Brussels 2024 (EUCYS 2024) University of Silesia in Katowice, Bankowa 12 St., 40-007 Katowice (US), that is organizing EUCYS 2024 will need to process some of your personal data that are specified below.

Who are we and how can you contact us?

The US is the data controller responsible for personal data processing and protection according to the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).

If you have any questions regarding the processing of your personal data, you can contact us:

- ✓ Bankowa 12 St. 40-007 Katowice Poland;
- ✓ or through an e-mail: <u>eucys.katowice@us.edu.pl</u> or <u>administrator.danych@us.edu.pl</u>.

What is the legal basis for processing your personal data?

The data controller will process your data based on the **performance of the public task** of the University (Article 6 (1) point e of GDPR), consisting in particular of the dissemination of scientific and cultural achievements during the contest (Article 11(1) point 9 of the Higher Education and Science Act).

What are the purposes of processing your personal data?

Your personal data will be used for the following purposes:

- ✓ registration and participation in case of contestants in EUCYS 2024;
- ✓ registration of accompanying adult in charge in EUCYS 2024;
- ✓ registration of a Jury in EUCYS 2024;
- ✓ sending invitations for EUCYS 2024 guests and their registration;
- ✓ accommodation and transport reservation;
- ✓ Provide a financial award to the contestant;

From where do we obtain your personal data?

Your personal data will be provided by the National Organisers of the EUCYS 2024 Contest to conduct the finale of EUCYS by Silesian University in Katowice.

In the case of guests' personal data, Silesian University collected these data from the EU Commission.

Project 101172981 "European Union Contest for Young Scientists 2024 EUCYS"

Funded by the European Union. Views and opinions expressed are however those of the author(s) only and do not necessarily reflect those of the European Union or the European Research Executive Agency. Neither the European Union nor the granting authority can be held responsible for them.





What type of data will be collected and used?

The US will collect and process the following types of personal data:

In the case of contestants:

✓ name, gender, date of birth, email, phone number, passport number or national identity card number, expiration date, residence address, photo, any medical or dietary condition, information about your education (i.e. name of school or educational establishment attended during 2023-2024), educational qualification obtained, mother tongue, second language, other language spoken, hobbies and bank details.

In the case of the adult in charge:

✓ name, gender, date of birth, email, phone number, passport number or national identity card number, expiration date, postal address, photo, and any medical or dietary condition.

In the case of the accompanying person:

✓ name, gender, date of birth, email, phone number, postal address, and any medical or dietary condition.

In the case of Jury:

✓ name, gender, date of birth, email, phone number, passport number or national identity card number, expiration date, postal address, photo, and any medical or dietary condition.

In case of guests:

✓ name, gender, email, phone number

To whom do we make your personal data available?

To provide you with accommodation and transport, the US will need to pass some of your personal data on to the accommodation and transport provider.

Your personal data can be available to some of our suppliers or partners processing such data according to our instructions, in particular:

- ✓ IT provider of registration platform;
- ✓ National organizer.

Your personal data will be shared with the EU Commission, which supplies funds for the organization of EUCYS 2024.

What countries do we transfer your personal data to?

Project 101172981 "European Union Contest for Young Scientists 2024 EUCYS"

Funded by the European Union. Views and opinions expressed are however those of the author(s) only and do not necessarily reflect those of the European Union or the European Research Executive Agency. Neither the European Union nor the granting authority can be held responsible for them.





The US does not transfer your personal data to third countries outside the European Economic Area (EU, Iceland, Norway, and Liechtenstein).

What automated individual decisions do we make?

US does not make any decisions based solely on automated processing of personal data that would have any legal effects whatsoever, or that would affect you in any significant way.

How long do we store your personal data?

The US will keep your personal data as long as necessary for the purposes for which personal data are processed, at the latest until the end of 2025.

What other rights do you have as a data subject?

You have the following rights regarding processing your personal data:

- ✓ right to request access to personal data concerning you;
- ✓ right to request the correction of incorrect personal data concerning you;
- ✓ right to delete personal data;
- ✓ right to restrict the processing of personal data;
- ✓ right to transfer personal data by the terms of the GDPR;
- ✓ right to complain to the competent supervisory authority, whose contact details are as follows: Personal Data Protection Office, ul. Stawki 2, 00-193 Warszawa Telephone number: +48 22 531-03-00 https://www.uodo.gov.pl/en/ or to other EU Data Protection Authority of your habitual residence.